

5 April 2024

David Moody 1 / 303 Barrenjoey Road NEWPORT NSW 2106

Dear Sir/Madam

Application Number:	DA2024/0242
Address:	Lot 4 DP 38402 , 167 Plateau Road, BILGOLA PLATEAU NSW 2107
Proposed Development:	Use of studio as secondary dwelling

Please find attached the Notice of Determination for the above mentioned Application.

Please note that the consent is not operative until the following deferred commencement conditions have been satisfied:

• Building Information Certificate for Unauthorised Works

The evidence required to satisfy these conditions must be submitted to Council within two (2) years of the date of this Deferred Commencement Consent. This evidence is to be submitted along with a completed 'Deferred Commencement Document Review Form' (available on Council's website) and the application fee, as per Council's Schedule of Fees and Charges.

Upon satisfaction of the deferred commencement conditions, the consent shall be operative for Development Application DA2024/0242 subject to the conditions listed within the Notice of Determination.

(Note: Implementing the development consent prior to written confirmation may result in legal proceedings. If such proceedings are required, Council may seek all costs associated with such proceedings, as well as any penalty or Order that the Court may impose. No Construction Certificate can be issued until all conditions, including this condition have been satisfied).

You may apply for modification of the conditions attached to your Deferred Commencement Consent under Section 4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.

Please read your deferred commencement consent carefully as you are required to undertake and complete specific tasks before the consent becomes operative. A Construction Certificate cannot be issued and subsequent works cannot commence until Council acknowledges, in writing, that the conditions for deferred commencement have been satisfied.

A copy of the Assessment Report associated with this application is available to view in the Planning



and Development > Application Search section of Council's website at www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au

If you have any questions regarding the decision or the conditions, please contact Council to speak to the assessment officer or the undersigned on 1300 434 434 or via email quoting the Application number, property address and the description of works to council@northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au

Regards,

Manage

Olivia Ramage **Planner**



NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Application Number:	DA2024/0242
Determination Type:	Development Application

APPLICATION DETAILS

Applicant:	David Moody
,	Lot 4 DP 38402 , 167 Plateau Road BILGOLA PLATEAU NSW 2107
Proposed Development:	Use of studio as secondary dwelling

DETERMINATION - APPROVED -DEFERRED COMMENCEMENT CONSENT

Made on (Date)	05/04/2024
	Once Council is satisfied as to those matters specified in the deferred commencement conditions, Council will nominate by way of written notice to the Applicant, the date from which the consent operates
Consent to lapse on (Date):	2 years from the operation date of Consent

Detail of Conditions

The conditions, which have been applied to the consent, aim to ensure that the Environmental Impacts of Development are minimised and the Health and Safety of the community is maintained in accordance with the relevant standards and the Building Code of Australia.

Note:

If the works are to be certified by a Private Certifying Authority, then it is the certifier's responsibility to ensure all outstanding fees and bonds have been paid to Council prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate or as otherwise specified by Consent conditions.



Terms and Reasons for Conditions

Under section 88(1)(c) of the EP&A Regulation, the consent authority must provide the terms of all conditions and reasons for imposing the conditions other than the conditions prescribed under section 4.17(11) of the EP&A Act. The terms of the conditions and reasons are set out below.

DEFERRED COMMENCEMENT CONDITIONS

1. Building Information Certificate for Unauthorised Works

A Building Information Certificate for the unauthorised works to the existing studio/proposed secondary dwelling is to be obtained before this consent can become operational.

Reason: To regularise unauthorised development.

Evidence required to satisfy these conditions must be submitted to Council (through the NSW Planning Portal) within two (2) years of the date of this consent, or the consent will lapse in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation.

Applicants must submit a request for operational consent to Council via the NSW Planning Portal and upload all relevant documentation. This can be completed through accessing the relevant portal application ID and navigating to 'Request for Operational Consent' in the Actions dropdown menu.

Upon satisfaction of the deferred commencement condition/s, the following conditions apply:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

2. Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation

Development must be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans (stamped by Council) and supporting documentation, except where the conditions of this consent expressly require otherwise.

Approved Plans					
	Revision Number	Plan Title	Drawn By	Date of Plan	
DA 002	G	Site Analysis	Hot House Architects	11 March 2024	
DA 100	G	Ground Plan	Hot House Architects	11 March 2024	
DA 200	G	South East & North East Elevations	Hot House Architects	11 March 2024	
DA 201	G	North West & South West Elevations	Hot House Architects	11 March 2024	

In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans, reports and documentation, the approved plans prevail.

In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and a condition of this consent, the condition prevails.



Reason: To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting documentation that applies to the development.

3. Approved Land Use

Nothing in this consent shall authorise the use of the studio as detailed on the approved plans for any land use of the site beyond the definition of a secondary dwelling, in accordance with the Dictionary of the Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014, as follows:

secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that-

- (a) is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), and
- (b) is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and
- (c) is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling.

Any variation to the approved land use and/occupancy of any unit beyond the scope of the above definition will require the submission to Council of a new development application.

Reason: To ensure compliance with the terms of this consent.

ON-GOING CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES

4. No Approval for Physical Works

No approval is granted or implied under this Development Consent for any physical works.

Reason: To ensure development is carried out in accordance with this consent.



Request a review of the determination

If you are dissatisfied with this determination, you may request a review of the determination:

- You do not have the right to request a review of the determination under section 8.3 of the EP&A Act if you are excluded from those developments listed under Section 8.2(2) of the EP&A Act.
- You may request a review of the consent authority's decision under section 8.3(1) of the EP&A Act.The application must be made to the consent authority within 6 months from the date that you received the original determination notice provided that an appeal under section 8.7 of the EP&A Act has not been disposed of by the Court.

Rights to appeal

You have a right under section 8.7 of the EP&A Act to appeal to the Court within 6 months after the date on which the determination appealed against is notified or registered on the NSW planning portal.

Objector's right of appeal against the determination

An objector who is dissatisfied with the consent authority's determination to grant consent, in relation to Designated Development only has the right to appeal to the Court against the determination under section 8.8 of the EP&A Act within 28 days after the date that the objector was notified of the determination appealed against.

Dictionary

The Dictionary at the end of this consent defines words and expressions for the purposes of this determination.

Signed On behalf of the Consent Authority

Olamege

Name Olivia Ramage, Planner

Date 05/04/2024

General advisory notes

This consent contains the conditions imposed by the consent authority which are to be complied with when carrying out the approved development. It is an offence under the EP&A Act to carry out development that is not in accordance with this consent. However, this consent is not an exhaustive list of all obligations which may relate to the carrying out of the development under the EP&A Act, EP&A Regulation and other legislation.

Some of these additional obligations are set out in the Conditions of development consent: advisory



notes, which has been uploaded to the NSW Planning Portal as a separate document. The consent should be read together with the advisory notes to ensure the development is carried out lawfully.

Dictionary

The following terms have the following meanings for the purpose of this determination (except where the context clearly indicates otherwise):

Approved plans and documents means the plans and documents endorsed by the consent authority, a copy of which is included in this notice of determination.

AS means Australian Standard published by Standards Australia International Limited and means the current standard which applies at the time the consent is issued.

Building work means any physical activity involved in the erection of a building.

Certifier means a council or a person that is registered to carry out certification work under the Building and Development Certifiers Act 2018.

Construction certificate means a certificate to the effect that building work completed in accordance with specified plans and specifications or standards will comply with the requirements of the EP&A Regulation and Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021.

Council means Northern Beaches Council.

Court means the Land and Environment Court of NSW.

EPA means the NSW Environment Protection Authority.

EP&A Act means the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

EP&A Regulation means the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021.

Independent Planning Commission means Independent Planning Commission of New South Wales constituted by section 2.7 of the EP&A Act.

Local planning panel means Northern Beaches Local Planning Panel.

Occupation certificate means a certificate that authorises the occupation and use of a new building or a change of building use for an existing building in accordance with this consent.

Principal certifier means the certifier appointed as the principal certifier for building work or subdivision work under section 6.6(1) or 6.12(1) of the EP&A Act respectively.

Site work means any work that is physically carried out on the land to which the development the subject of this development consent is to be carried out, including but not limited to building work, subdivision work, demolition work, clearing of vegetation or remediation work.

Stormwater drainage system means all works and facilities relating to: the collection of stormwater, the reuse of stormwater,



the detention of stormwater, the controlled release of stormwater, and connections to easements and public stormwater systems.

Strata certificate means a certificate in the approved form issued under Part 4 of the Strata Schemes Development Act 2015 that authorises the registration of a strata plan, strata plan of subdivision or notice of conversion.

Subdivision certificate means a certificate that authorises the registration of a plan of subdivision under Part 23 of the Conveyancing Act 1919.

Subdivision works certificate means a certificate to the effect that subdivision work completed in accordance with specified plans and specifications will comply with the requirements of the EP&A Regulation.

Sydney district or regional planning panel means Sydney North Planning Panel. Some of these additional obligations are set out in the Conditions of development consent: advisory notes, which has been uploaded to the NSW Planning Portal as a separate document. The consent should be read together with the Conditions of development consent: advisory notes to ensure the development is carried out lawfully.

The approved development must be carried out in accordance with the conditions of this consent. It is an offence under the EP&A Act to carry out development that is not in accordance with this consent.